

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
CANDICE MCCRARY,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY’S HOUSE  
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a  
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS ENTERPRISES  
LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS,  
INC., BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS HOLDINGS,  
INC., BAD BOY BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD  
BOY RECORDS LLC, BAD BOY  
ENTERTAINMENT LLC, BAD BOY  
PRODUCTIONS LLC, MARRIOTT  
INTERNATIONAL, INC. and  
ORGANIZATIONAL DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-CV-08054-MKV

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST  
THE COMBS DEFENDANTS**

SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad St., 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 202-2600

*Attorneys for Defendants Sean Combs,  
Daddy’s House Recordings Inc., CE OpCo,  
LLC (t/a Combs Global) f/k/a Combs  
Enterprises, LLC, Bad Boy Entertainment  
Holdings, Inc., Bad Boy Productions  
Holdings, Inc., Bad Boy Books Holdings,  
Inc., Bad Boy Entertainment LLC, and Bad  
Boy Productions LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTS ALLEGED IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S GMVL CLAIM IS UNTIMELY BECAUSE STATE LAW  
PREEMPTS THE GMVL’S REVIVAL PROVISION ..... 3

II. THE GMVL CLAIM AGAINST THE COMPANY DEFENDANTS FAILS  
BECAUSE THE GMVL DID NOT APPLY TO CORPORATE ENTITIES AT  
THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT ..... 7

III. THE GMVL CLAIM AGAINST THE COMPANY DEFENDANTS ALSO FAILS  
BECAUSE THERE ARE NO ALLEGATIONS OF CONDUCT SUBJECTING  
THEM TO LIABILITY ..... 8

IV. THE GMVL CLAIM MUST FAIL AS AGAINST THE TWO COMPANY  
DEFENDANTS THAT DID NOT EXIST IN 2004..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adorno v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>AJ Energy LLC v. Woori Bank</i> , No. 18-cv-3735 (JMF), 2019 WL 4688629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019) .....	3, 12
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Bardwil Indus. Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , No. 19 CIV. 8211 (NRB), 2020 WL 2748248 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Bellino v. Tallarico</i> , No. 24-cv-0712 (LAK), 2024 WL 1344075 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024).....	3, 6
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , No. 24-CV-1204 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024) .....	7, 8
<i>Beter v. Baughman</i> , No. 24-CV-0079 (GHW) (RFT), 2024 WL 1333570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024).....	10
<i>Cronin v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Delgado v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 952333/2023, NYSCEF No. 127 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 30, 2025).....	10
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Alsaud</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 13

*Doe v. Black*,  
 No. 23-CV-6418 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4335453 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2024) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 21-cv-4332, 2023 WL 2574741 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023)..... 13

*Doe v. Solebury Sch.*,  
 No. 21-cv-06792 (LLS), 2022 WL 1488173 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2022) ..... 13

*Forest Park Pictures v. Universal Tel. Network, Inc.*,  
 683 F.3d 424 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3

*Ghartey v. St. John’s Queens Hosp.*,  
 869 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 3

*Giunta v. Dingman*,  
 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 2

*In re Tronox Inc.*,  
 549 B.R. 21 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 13

*K.W. v. Cnty. of Rockland*,  
 83 Misc. 3d 1023 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cnty. 2024)..... 4

*Merrell-Benco Agency, LLC v. HSBC Bank USA*,  
 20 A.D.3d 605 (3rd Dep’t 2005)..... 14

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
 566 U.S. 449 (2012)..... 8

*N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.*,  
 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002) ..... 12

*Nesbeth v. N.Y.C. Mgmt. LLC*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 8650 (JGK), 2019 WL 110953 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019)..... 9

*Noto v. Cia Secula di Armanento*,  
 310 F. Supp. 639 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) ..... 13

*Oawlawolwaol v. Boy Scouts of Am.*,  
 No. 21-cv-4714 (PKC) (JMW), 2021 WL 4355880 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021) ..... 4

*Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning & Design, P.C.*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 2837 (KBF), 2012 WL 6082387 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012) ..... 9

*O’Rear v. Diaz*,  
 No. 24 Civ. 1669 (PAE), 2025 WL 283169 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2025)..... 10, 11

*Parker v. Alexander*,  
 No. 24-CV-4813 (LAK), 2025 WL 268436 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2025) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*Regina Metro. Co., LLC, v. New York State Div. of Hous. and Cmty. Renewal*,  
 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020) ..... 6

*Swarna v. Al-Awadi*,  
 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Ward v. Cross Cnty. Multiplex Cinemas, Inc.*,  
 62 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep't 2009)..... 14

**Statutes**

New York Penal Code §§ 130 et seq. .... 4

**Rules**

CPLR § 214..... 11

CPLR § 214-g ..... 4, 6

CPLR § 214-j ..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 3

**Other Authorities**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1104 ..... 7, 8, 10, 11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1105(a)..... 3, 5
